exempt organizations, financial institutions, regulated investment companies, partnerships or
other pass-through entities for federal income tax purposes, controlled foreign corporations,
passive foreign investment companies, certain persons subject to the rules applicable to
expatriates, corporations that accumulate earnings to avoid federal income tax, and shareholders
who hold shares through a tax-qualified employee benefit plan or retirement account).  In
addition, this discussion does not address any tax considerations under state, local or foreign tax
laws, or federal laws other than those pertaining to the federal income tax that may apply to
shareholders.  Each shareholder should consult his or her own tax adviser regarding the tax
consequences of the Reorganization.

How Will the Capitalization of the New Fund Compare with the Corresponding Existing
Funds?

The following table sets forth as of December 31, 2013:  (i) the capitalization of each
Fund and (ii) the pro forma capitalization of the Core Fund, as adjusted to give effect to the
Reorganization.

Diversified
Fund Class N

Shares
Institutional
Class Shares

Total of All
Class

Shares

Aggregate
Net Assets $3,139,698 $51,134,291

$54,273,989

Shares
Outstanding 175,997 2,875,062

3,051,059

Net Asset
Value Per
Share $17.8395 $17.7855

$17.7886

Core Fund

Class N
Shares

Institutional
Class Shares

Servicing Class
Shares

Total of All
Class

Shares

Aggregate
Net Assets $79,680,623 $136

$82,355,666

$162,032,425

Shares
Outstanding 6,051,595 10

6,248,790

12,300,395

Net Asset
Value Per
Share

$13.1669 $13.2564*

$13.1795

$13.1733

* Net assets divided by shares do not calculate to the stated net asset value per share because net assets and shares
amounts are shown rounded.

20

Combined
Pro forma
Core Fund

Class N
Shares

Institutional
Class Shares

Servicing Class
Shares

Total of All
Class

Shares

Aggregate
Net Assets $82,820,321 $51,134,427

$82,355,666

$216,310,414

Shares
Outstanding 6,290,049 3,857,329

6,248,790

16,396,168

Net Asset
Value Per
Share

$13.1669 $13.2564

$13.1795

$13.1927

Description of the Securities to be Issued

The Trust is registered with the SEC as an open-end management investment company
and its Trustees are authorized to issue an unlimited number of shares of beneficial interest in
each separate series, including the Core Fund. Shares of each series of the Trust represent equal
proportionate interests in the assets of that series only and have identical voting, dividend,
redemption, liquidation, and other rights.  All shares issued are fully paid and non-assessable, and
shareholders have no preemptive or other rights to subscribe to any additional shares.